
Il gioco consiste nel posizionare,  
a turno, una accanto all’altra  
le tessere in modo da formare 
orizzontalmente o verticalmente  
delle sequenze di simboli  
corrispondenti ai disegni sulle carte.
Scopo del gioco è accumulare 
più punti dell’avversario.

Circ
ulus    

Æquinoctialis

30
20

10

30

20

10

30

20
20

10

30

20

10

30

20
10

30
20

10

30

20

10

30

20
103020

10

30

20

10

30

20
10

Circ

ulu
s  

   
Ar

ct
ic

us

Tropicus   Cancri

30
10

20

30

10

20

30

10

20 30 10
20

30

10

20

30

10

20
30

10
20

30

10

20

30

10

10
10

30

10

20

30

10

20

Circ
ulu

s  
  A

nt
ar

ct
ic

us

Circ
ulus   Æ

quatorialis

Tropicus    Capricorni

Po
lu

s A
rc

ti
cu

s

Po
lu

s  
  A

n
ct

ar
ct

ic
us

C
OE

L
E

S
T

E

C
on

tr
ov

er
si

a 
se

co
n

da

MOTÛS T
ER

R
Æ

 A
N

N
U

U
S 

C
IR

CA SOLEM

ÆSTU
S 

M
A

R
IS

 P
E

R
 M

O
T

U
M

 L
UNÆ

B D

C
A

N S

O

O

rb
is

 L
un

e 
et

 T
er

re

P. Gassendi Instituto Astronomica

 ta
b:

2 
ca

p:
21

6

So
l

Te
rr

e
L

un
e

Sf
er

a 
St

el
la

ru
m

 F
ix

ar
um

Circulu
s  

   
   

   
   

 So
lis

O
rb

it
 M

ar
tis

C
A

P
R

IC
O

  R
N

U
S

A
Q

U
A

R
IU

S

P
IS

C
E

S

A
R

IE
S

G
E

M
IN

I

C
A

N
C

E
R

L
E

O

V
IR

G
O

L
IB

R
ASC

O
R

P
IU

S

O
P

H
IU

C
H

U
S

TA
U

R
U

S
SA

G
IT

TA
R

IU
S

C
A

P
R

IC
O

R
N

U
S

A
Q

U
A

R
IU

S
P

IS
C

E
S

A
R

IE
S

G
E

M
IN

I

C
A

N
C

E
R

L
E

O

V
IR

G
O

L
IB

R
A

SC
O

R
P

IU
S

TA
  U

R
U

S

SA
G

IT
TA

R
IU

S

E

P
L

IU
M

N
IS

P
H

Æ
R

A

Sa
tu

rn
is

Io
vi

s
M

ar
ti

s

So
li

s

Ve
n

er
is

M
er

cu
ri

i

Sp
he

ra
 L

un
e

Apokalypseinc games

info@apokalypseinc.com
www.apokalypseinc.com

www.facebook.com/pages/Apokalypse-Inc

A p o k a l y p s e I n c  

A p o k a l y p s e I n c  

A p o k a l y p s e I n c  

A p o k a l y p s e I n c  

a game by Emilio Zampa
graphics / illustrations Maurizio Faleschini

the thirteenth constellation

components:
27 title cards
13 constellation cards (points)
12 title prize cards 1P

rules o
f p

lay
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Enclosed areas cannot be created (figure D). 

The position of the tile must not go over 
the virtual 9x9 squares’ grid (figure E).

astral alignments

When a tile is played with the correct positioning, the players must  
verify if, among the alignments that have been created, some of the  
combinations present on the score cards are formed present an 
score cards are formed in an uninterrupted sequence. If they are, the  
player takes for himself/herself the corresponding card (if available  
in the Firmament and hasn’t been taken by other players).
Only one alignment can be claimed per turn.
Additional combination created cannot be claimed.
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(see below)
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example. “Pisces” 
Astral Alignment 
(see below)

NO

3 “star” symbols
aligned and in the 
same colors the 
constellation

Up to 6 “star” 
symbols aligned but 
in different colors in 
any order

Up to 6 “star” 
symbols identical 
and aligned

4 “star” 
symbols identical 
and forming a square

initial stage

3 covered tiles are handed to each player, who then display  
them in front of themselves in a way that lets them see  
thecards without the others finding out which ones they are.
An uncovered tile is placed at the center of the table.  
The remaining tiles will be placed, covered, aside  
on the table (in a zone called Astral Reserve).
Cards are aligned at the side of the table, uncovered  
(zone called Firmament).

optional

Covered tiles are distributed equally and randomly  
among the players:
2 players = 13 tiles each
3 players = 8 tiles each, 2 tiles in the Astral Reserve
4 players = 6 tiles each, 2 tiles in the Astral Reserve

the game

1  �Taking turns and moving clockwise, each player positions 1 of  
their tiles, uncovered, adjacent to the ones present in the game  
without violating positioning rules. If a player cannot position  
any tile, he skips his/her turn.

2  �The player verifies “Astral Alignments” and consequently he  
can take the Constellation Card (from the zone called Firmament)  
if conditions are met.

3  �The player draws one of the covered tiles at the side of the table  
(in the Astral Reserve, if any are present).

optional

After position a tile, if an exact sum of 13  
symbols/colors is obtained, in addition to the above actions, the 
players can draw 2 tiles and put one, among the player’s  
current 4 tiles, away to the astral reserve or, alternatively, 
to take a Prize tile 1P.

end of the game

The game ends when all of the covered tiles at the side of the table  
(empty Astral Reserve) have been drawn, or no player is capable of  
positioning one of their tiles, while abiding by the positioning rules.
Each player sums the points earned from Constellation Cards gained  
and subtracts 2 points for each tile left unplaced.

The player who accumulates the most points is the winner  
(drawsare considered as in two winners for that game).

positioning rules  
for the tiles placed

Each tile must be placed adjacent by its side (not corner)  
to the ones already present on the table (figure A).

The sum of the amount of symbols/colors making up  
new rows MUST NOT be over 13 (figures B and C).

constellation card

The colored “star” symbols on the left show sequences of signs  
of the same symbol/color (e.g.: three yellow stars, aligned)

The white matching “star” symbols on the left show sequences  
of any symbol/color, but identical with each other.

The white “star” symbols, different from each other, on the left,  
show sequences of symbols/colors all different among each other  
(e.g.: six stars, aligned, all in different colors in any order).

On the upper right corner is the amount of points the combination is worth.

tile

Can contain 
up to 6 different 
symbols/color 
for each quadrant.

Ophiuchus
the thirteenth constellation
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